
Nation   7THE ECHO OF INDIAKOLKATA

WednesdayJuly 2,2025

Inviting e-Tender notice

Office of the

Prodhan Eroali G.P. Eroali ,

Khargram, Murshidabad

 Office Tender notice

Tender Eroali G.P. under

Khargram block .eNieT No.:- 05/

EGP/15th CFC&5TH SFC/2025-

26 Memo No:- 687/EGP. Date:-

30/06/2025 SL-01 to 11. Tender

Start(OPEN)- 01/07/2025 17.15

Hrs. last date of application

10/07/2025 till 11.30 Hrs. (as per

server clock). For other details

information please see the

website http://wbtenders.gov.in

Sd/-

Prodhan

Eroali G.P

1. e-NIQ No.: WBMAD/CMC/
COMMISSIONER/T.P.Cell/NIQ-42(e)
2025-26
 Dated: 01.07. 2025

Memo No: 3133/T.P.CELL/
QUOTATION/2025-26/42
Dated 01.07.2025
Tender ID: 1) 2025_MAD_872219_1

Chandernagore
Municipal Corporation
Marie Park, P.O.- Chandernagore,

Hooghly-712136
Phone: 033-26835297;  Fax: 26835068.

Sd/-
Commissioner/Secretary/Finance Officer

Chandernagore  Municipal Corporation

JAIPUR, JULY 1 /--/ A 38-
year-old man allegedly
killed his mother before
ending his own life by
jumping in front of a train
here, police said on Tues-
day.

According to police, the
son, Abhijeet, is suspected
to have stabbed his mother,
68-year-old Pushpanjali, in
the neck with a knife inside
their rented flat in
Parshwanath Colony under
the Muhana police station
area.

He then locked the
room and left before com-
mitting suicide on the rail-
way tracks, police said.
The matter came to light on
Monday when Jawahar
Circle police received in-
formation about a man be-
ing hit by a train near Brain
Tower Hospital, Additional
Deputy Commissioner of
Police (South) Lalit Kumar
Sharma said. "Upon reach-
ing the spot, they found
documents and house keys
in his pocket that helped us
identify him as Abhijeet,"
Sharma said.

Police then traced the
address to the colony. When
the team reached the flat,
they discovered the body
of his mother in a decom-
posed state, Sharma said
and added that a knife was
also recovered from the
scene.

"The condition of the
body indicates she had
been dead for at least a day
before being found," police
said. Police said Abhijeet
had previously worked at a
call centre but was unem-
ployed at the time of the in-
cident.

A case has been regis-
tered, and further investi-
gation is underway to as-
certain the motive behind
the crime and other aspects
related to the incident.
(PTI)

Man commits
suicide after
killing his
mother in

Jaipur

CHENNAI, JULY 1 /--/
The Opposition in Tamil
Nadu on Tuesday mounted
pressure on the ruling
DMK over the custodial
death  of a temple security
guard in the state's
Sivaganga district, de-
manding a CBI or SIT
probe into the matter, even
as the  state government
initiated action against po-
licemen, including the dis-
trict police chief.

The matter also came
up before the Madras High
Court bench in Madurai.
The victim's counsel told
reporters that a video pur-
portedly showing police-
men in plainclothes as-
saulting the victim,
Ajithkumar has been sub-
mitted before the court.
The government made it
clear that nobody involved
in the incident would be
spared, even as it pointed
out that action has been al-
ready initiated in the mat-
ter. The principal Opposi-
tion party, AIADMK de-
manded a CBI probe into
the custodial death, saying
people have lost faith in the
state police. AIADMK
chief and Leader of Oppo-
sition, Edappadi K
Palaniswami slammed
Stalin over the incident
and said "people and us"
don't believe the "drama"
enacted by the CM on the
matter. Referring to re-
ports, Palaniswami
claimed that the post-
mortem on the victim re-
vealed a number of inju-
ries on his body and

called it a "murder that
happened due to police
atrocity."

TN oppn mounts pressure on ruling DMK over
custodial death, CM says action initiated

In a social media post,
he said: "Some media may
believe in your drama like
holding review meeting or
transferring the case to the
CB-CID. Whether the
people or us-- we just don't
believe in the drama."
There was no safety for the
public in the DMK rule, he
charged. "People have no
faith in the fake police FIR.
Therefore this case should
be transferred to the CBI,"
he added. The AIADMK
leader also held the CM "re-
sponsible" for the incident
and demanded answer.
Party workers staged pro-
tests in different towns in
the state, demanding jus-
tice for the victim.

They held placards that
said "Justice for
Ajithkumar." Actor and
Tamilaga Vettri Kazhagam
(TVK) leader Vijay sought
the constitution of a spe-
cial investigation team
(SIT) to probe the matter.
People had many questions
over the death of
Ajithkumar, he said in a
post on 'X.' BJP Tamil Nadu
president Nainar
Nagenthiran wrote to the
National Human Rights
Commission (NHRC) seek-
ing an inquiry into the cus-
todial death of Ajithkumar
and similar such incidents
in Tamil Nadu.

Meanwhile, addressing
a press meet here, CM
Stalin said action has been
taken in connection with
the death of the security
guard. "Action has been
taken, arrests have been
effected...action has been
taken against higher offi-
cial also," he said referring

to the government placing
the district police chief of
Sivaganga under "compul-
sory wait" in connection
with the  incident. The
state government on Tues-
day placed the Superinten-
dent of Police, Sivaganga
under "compulsory wait",
while five policemen have
been arrested in connec-
tion with the incident.

Ashish Rawat, IPS, has
been "placed on Compul-
sory Wait at the O/o the Di-
rector General of Police/
HoPF, Tamil Nadu,
Chennai," a home depart-
ment note said. G
Chandeesh, IPS, SP,
Ramanathapuram, will
hold additional charge of
Sivaganga, the note from
Dheeraj Kumar, additional
chief  secretary, added.
Ajithkumar of
Tiruppuvanam in
Sivaganga, was picked up
by the local police, report-
edly in connection with a
theft case earlier. His death
later had sparked an out-
rage, with political parties
slamming the government

over the issue. Five police-
men have been arrested in
connection with the inci-
dent. An official release
late on Monday said that
six personnel had been
placed under suspension
on June 28. A due probe
was launched into the mat-
ter and following the post-
mortem report received on
Monday night, the next
course of action was initi-
ated "without any delay", it
said. Subsequently, mur-
der charges were invoked
and "five policemen in-
volved in the matter have
been arrested," it said.

Meanwhile, state Law
Minister S Reghupathy
said the CM has made it
clear nobody involved in
the incident will be spared.
"There is no compulsion to
protect anyone," he told re-
porters in Pudukottai,
while speaking on the mat-
ter.

In Madurai, the counsel
representing the victim's
side in the HC bench de-
manded action against all
concerned officials. (PTI)

SHIMLA, JULY 1 /--/
Himachal Pradesh min-
ister Anirudh Singh was
on Tuesday booked for
wrongful restraint and
voluntarily causing
hurt, among other
charges, for allegedly as-
saulting two NHAI offi-
cials while inspecting a
site where a five-storey
building collapsed, po-
lice said.

The FIR against the
Rural Development and
Panchayati Raj Minister
was lodged on a com-
plaint filed by National
Highways Authority of
India (NHAI) employee
Achal Jindal, posted as
manager, four-lane
project, who alleged that
he and his site engineer
Yogesh were called to a
room by Singh and
beaten up. The two NHAI
employees have been
hospitalised. The minis-
ter was unavailable for
comment. Police said the
FIR against Singh has
been registered at Dhalli
police station under sec-
tions 132 (criminal force
to deter public servant
while performing his
duty), 121 (1) voluntarily
causing hurt, 352 (inten-
tional insult), 126 (2)
(wrongful restraint) and
3 (5) (criminal act com-
mitted by several per-
sons) of the Bharatiya
Nyaya Sanhita (BNS).

The five-storey build-
ing collapsed in the
Mathu colony,
Bhattakufar, on the road
leading to Chamiyana
Super Speciality Hospi-
tal on Monday morning.
There was no casualty.
Bhattakufar comes un-
der Singh's Kasumpti
constituency. Building
owner Ranjana Verma
has alleged that the four-
laning work had made
the building unsafe and
that nothing was done to
ensure its safety. Accord-
ing to the complaint
lodged by Jindal, Singh,
along with his support-

ers, arrived at the build-
ing collapse site on Mon-
day and called NHAI of-
ficers there. Jindal and
his site engineer Yogesh
reached the site and ap-
prised the minister
about the collapse, 30
metres from the Na-
tional Highway right of
way (ROW).

They informed the
minister that according
to the official agreement,
damages outside NH-
ROW would come under
the jurisdiction of the
Himachal Pradesh gov-
ernment, the complaint
stated. Following this,
Singh allegedly started
using intemperate lan-
guage. "The minister
called me and my site en-
gineer Yogesh to a room
and physically assaulted
me in front of the local
residents. He even hit me
in the head with a vessel

containing water, follow-
ing which I started to
bleed," Jindal said. He
further alleged that
when Yogesh tried to
save him, the minister
also beat him, leaving
both of them with "seri-
ous injuries". The two
are undergoing treat-
ment at Indira Gandhi
Medical College.  Earlier
in the day, NHAI chair-
man Santosh Kumar
Yadav wrote a letter to
Himachal Pradesh chief
secretary Prabodh
Saxena, demanding a de-
tailed inquiry into the in-
cident and that action be
taken against all those
responsible. "The NHAI
is executing projects
worth Rs 23,729 crore in
Himachal and morale of
NHAI officers would be
affected if action is not
taken as per the law," he
said. (PTI)

Himachal minister booked
for assaulting NHAI officials


